Thus, the rate of increase of the profit would have been more prominent if the tax refund derived from consumption
tax was included.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30th June 2004, the Group employed approximately 2,900 (2003: 2,900) staff in the PRC and Hong Kong.

The remuneration package adopted by the Group includes discretionary bonus and share options being granted
to eligible staff based on the Group’s performance and individual performance. Staff training and development
programs are conducted on a regular basis. The Group’s staff costs for the six months ended 30th June 2004
amounted to approximately HK$39,675,000 (2003:HK$39,207,000).

Interim Report 2004

Denway Motors Limited

21

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

During the period, the Company has a share option scheme which was adopted on 6th June 2002 (“Share Option
Scheme”). Each option gives the holder the right to subscribe for one share of the Company. Movement of the
share options during the period was as follows :

Number of options

Exercised Exercised
before the after the

bonus Additional bonus
issue of options due issue of

As at 1st shares to bonus shares As at
January during the issue of during the 30th June

Name 2004 period shares period 2004 Notes

ZHANG Fangyou 4,264,000 — 4,264,000 — 8,528,000 (3)
LU Zhifeng 3,842,000 — 3,842,000 — 7,684,000 (3)
YANG Dadong 2,832,000 — 2,832,000 — 5,664,000 (3)
CHEN Xuejun 2,832,000 — 2,832,000 — 5,664,000 (3)
ZHANG Baoqing 3,244,000 — 3,244,000 — 6,488,000 (3)
ZENG Qinghong 2,832,000 — 2,832,000 — 5,664,000 (3)
DING Baoshan 2,832,000 — 2,832,000 — 5,664,000 (3)
CHEUNG Doi Shu 1,000,000 — 1,000,000 — 2,000,000 (3)
LEE Ka Lun 670,000 — 670,000 — 1,340,000 (3)

Aggregate total of employees 44,060,000 6,159,000 37,901,000 5,880,000 69,922,000 (1)
8,658,000 898,000 7,760,000 1,552,000 13,968,000 (2)

Aggregate total of
other participants 149,495,000 18,388,000 131,107,000 9,004,000 253,210,000 (1)

10,845,500 338,000 10,507,500 676,000 20,339,000 (2)

Notes:

(1) These options were granted on 9th May 2003 at an adjusted exercise price of HK$1.325 per share (after adjustment of
one for one bonus issue of shares in May 2004) for an exercise period of three years from the date of grant of the
options. The consideration paid by each grantee for the options granted was HK$1. The adjusted closing price of the
share immediately before the date on which the options were granted was HK$1.35.

(2) These options were granted on 2nd July 2003 at an adjusted exercise price of HK$1.825 per share (after adjustment of
one for one bonus issue of shares in May 2004) for an exercise period of three years from the date of grant of options.